

20-1529-CR

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

STEVEN ROBERT DONZIGER, 11-CV-691,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Andrew J. Frisch
SCHLAM STONE & DONLAN LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
26 Broadway
New York, New York 10004
212-344-5400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. RELIEF SOUGHT BY PETITIONER-APPELLANT.....	11
II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE PETITION	12
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
A. Seward’s Coverup of the Seward-Chevron Attorney- Client Relationship.....	13
B. Unaware of the Seward-Chevron Attorney-Client Relationship, Professor Yaroshefsky Concluded that Seward’s Industry Ties to Chevron and Chevron’s Partners in the Oil and Gas Industry Required Seward’s Disqualification	20
C. Seward’s Belated Disclosure of the Seward-Chevron Attorney-Client Relationship and Bogus Assertion of Attorney-Client Privilege	24
D. In Denying Mr. Donziger’s Motion to Dismiss the Case or Disqualify Seward, the District Court (1) Did Not Address Seward’s Coverup of the Seward- Chevron Attorney-Client Relationship; (2) Did Not Question Seward’s Refusal to Answer Questions About the Representation; or (3) Respond to Inferences that Seward Disclosed the Seward-Chevron Attorney-Client Relationship to the District Court Before Accepting the Appointment to Prosecute Chevron’s Adversary	30
ARGUMENT	36

THE CRIMINAL CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR
SEWARD DISQUALIFIED AND THE CASE REMANDED TO
A NEW RANDOMLY-ASSIGNED DISTRICT JUDGE.....36

 Introduction36

 A. Seward is Not Disinterested Under Vuitton37

 B. The Extraordinary Misconduct and Bias in this Case
 Requires Dismissal or, Alternatively, Remand to a
 New, Randomly-Assigned Judge for Appointment of a
 Truly Disinterested Prosecutor44

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	47
<i>Altana Pharma AG v. Teva Pharm. USA Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 8440776 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2006)	25
<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 616 (2016)	41
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	49
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	33
<i>Caribbean Trading & Fid. Corp. v. Nigerian Nat'l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 948 F.2d 111 (2d Cir.1991)	46
<i>Christensen v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 844 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1988)	47
<i>Codispoti v. Pennsylvania</i> , 418 U.S. 506 (1974)	49
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	44
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 517 (1925)	48
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	45
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	46
<i>Goldfine v. United States</i> , 268 F.2d 941 (1959)	31

Green v. United States,
356 U.S. 165 (1958).....49

Hempstead Video, Inc. v. Incorporated Village of Valley Stream,
409 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2005).....40

In re Am. Airlines, Inc.,
972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992).....47

In re Am. Cable Publ’ns, Inc.,
768 F.2d 1194 (10th Cir. 1985).....47

In re IBM Corp.,
618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 47, 48

In re MF Glob. Inc.,
464 B.R. 594 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....25

In re Nassau County Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum,
4 N.Y.3d 665 (2001)41

In re United States,
666 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1981)47

Kerr v. United States District Court,
426 U.S. 394 (1976).....47

Lewis v. United States,
518 U.S. 322 (1996).....49

Matter of Sandahl,
980 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1992).....46

Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....45

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr., Co.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)47

Niesig v. Team I,
76 N.Y.2d 363 (1990)41

Nilva v. United States,
352 U.S. 385 (1957).....31

Offutt v. United States,
348 U.S. 11 (1954).....49

People v. Adams,
20 N.Y.3d 608 (2013)41

Richardson Greenshields Secs., Inc. v. Lau,
825 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1987).....46

Rosen v. Sugarman,
357 F.2d 794 (2d Cir.1966).....47

Sandstrom v. Butterworth,
738 F.2d 1200 (11th Cir. 1984).....49

SEC v. Rajaratnam,
622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010).....46

Tekni-Plex, Inc. v. Meyner and Landis,
89 N.Y.2d 123 (1996)41

United States v. Berardelli,
565 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1977).....31

United States v. Di Stefano,
555 F.2d 1094 (2d Cir. 1977).....39

United States v. Johnson,
513 F.2d 819 (2d Cir.1975).....39

United States v. Prevezon Holdings Ltd.,
839 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2016).....46

United States v. Rojas,
55 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1995).....31

United States v. Terry,
802 F. Supp. 1094 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....32

United States v. Wilson,
920 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2019).....37

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006)45

Wright v. United States,
732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984).....40

Young v. United States ex rel Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... *passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 208(1) 34, 38

28 U.S.C. § 129145

Rules

New York Rules of Professional Conduct 1.10(a)40

Rule 42 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....1

Other Authorities

Baker and Kornhauser, “A Theory of Judicial Deference,
<https://www.semanticscholar.org/paper/A-Theory-of-Judicial-Deference-Baker-Kornhauser/2404694bf932e09908a54ae72dd167821cfb5fc4>.....10
